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CASTEL, Rene-Richard.  Les Plantes, Poeme.  Seconde edition, revue.  xiii, [1], 251pp., 5 plates after J.E.
Deseve engraved by Pierron.  Near contemporary calf backed glazed paper boards, ornate gilt spine. Some
rubbing to the board edges, but an attractive copy.  Slight foxing, one leaf torn without loss, and another has tear
with slight loss to the blank leading edge. Armorial book-plate.
12mo.  Paris: de l’Imprimerie de Didot Jeune. [1799].          £160.00

~ First published in 1797.  Castel, a botanist and natural philosopher influenced by Erasmus Daarwin  was
a close friend of Gericault, whom he had taught literature at the Lycee Imperial, and developed his
interests in natural science.



[BENNETT, Edward Turner].  The Gardens and Menagerie of the Zoological Society.  First edition.  Two
volumes.  xii, 308pp; viii, 328pp., half-titles., numerous wood-engraved illustrations by Branston & Wright,
assisted by other artists, after drawings by William Harvey. 

A very attractive copy bound in contemporary half calf, with ornate gilt panelled spines, black morocco labels. 
Some very slight rubbing to the extremities. Gilt initials ‘G.T’ at the foot of each spine, and with the
ownership inscription of George Taylor to the half-title in each volumes (crossed out in volume 2). Bequest
label of William Taylor to front paste-downs.

8vo.  printed by C. Whittingham... published by Thomas Tegg... and N. Hailes. [Volume 2: by John Sharpe]. 
1830-1831.

£240.00



“The following little book... is intended to assist beginners, who commence as  
I did myself, without an instructor, and who may find, as I did, that all the
ordinary books... are written on the principle of the student knowing a great deal
before he begins...”

RENNIE, James.  Alphabet of Botany, for the Use of Beginners.  xx, 122pp., preliminary
advert leaf., title-page vignette and woodcut text illustrations. A very good copy in
original dark green glazed linen boards with printed paper label on the upper cover. Slight
wear to the spine.  The scarce first edition.
12mo.  William Orr.  1833.         £75.00

James Rennie (1787-1867) graduated from Glasgow University where he had
previously studied natural sciences.  In 1821 he moved to London, and between
1830 to 1834 he was professor of natural history and zoology at King's College.
He emigrated to Australia, 1840, where he ran the College High School in
Elizabeth Street, Sydney, with an emphasis on the arts and natural history. 

This is the second in the series of ‘Alphabet’ books of which Rennie  “proposed
to publish a volume or part every two or three months.” They were designed to
improve on the ‘Library of Useful Knowledge’ which he thought too abstruse, and
ill-adapted for beginners.  



ANON.  The Young Botanists. [6], 112pp., half-title., engraved frontispiece, title-page vignette, and over 50 text
illustrations. Original blind stamped red cloth, gilt lettered on the spine, and also within a gilt wreath on the
upper cover.  Some wear to the upper joint and head and tail of the spine, and tear to corner of one leaf just
touching several letters.  Ownership name of Emily Spencer, 1860 on the front-end-paper.
12mo.  The Religious Tract Society. [1847].        £25.00

COFFIN, Albert Isaiah.  Medical Botany: a Course of Lectures delivered at Sussex Hall, during 1850.  First
edition. xi, [3], 223, [1]p., portrait frontispiece, and several text illustrations.  A very good clean copy in near
fine original blind stamped and gilt lettered green cloth. Stub of a book-plate on the front-end-paper.
8vo.  W.B. Ford. [1851].   £50.00

~ Medical botany was the most significant social movement of the 1840s to express its opposition to the
professionalization of medicine by defending the traditional right of everyman to be his own physician. It
had close links to herbalism, and was popularised in Britain chiefly by Albert Isaiah Coffin, an American
disciple of Thomson. His followers, the Coffinites, believed that all disease could be traced to
obstructions in the flow of bodily heat. Hot vapour baths, and especially emetics brought the obstruction
to the surface. He organised the Friendly Botanic Society of Great Britain, and local societies in several
northern towns. 



ANON. On The Cultivation of The Pink in Pots. and the General Treatment Required for its Propagation and Management Throughout the Year. 
8pp., engraved title-vignette and one engraved illustration within the text.  A very good copy, disbound.
12mo.  E[dward] Lloyd. [1854].      £25.00

Published in the series of 'Lloyd's Cheap Treatises on Popular Flowers'. Scarce, WorldCat records the BL copy only.

~ Edward Lloyd was a pioneer of cheap popular literature in the mid 19th century.  His ‘Penny Bloods’ were a huge success with working
class readers. Stories were published in instalments, and were full of drama and bloodthirsty action.  It was Lloyd who introduced
vampires to a mass readership with Varney the Vampyre; or, the Feast of Blood. 



ANON.  The Cultivation of the Melon, and its general treatment with instructions for choosing the best sorts, the most eligible spot for a melon
ground, effectual mode of expelling the red spider.  And every particular requisite for the cultivation of the melon.  8pp.  A very good copy,
disbound.
12mo.  E[dward] Lloyd. [1854].      £25.00

~ Published in the series of 'Lloyd's Cheap Treatises on Popular Flowers'. Scarce, WorldCat records the BL copy only.

ANON.   A Treatise on the Pansy: Turner’s example, a clear and brilliant brozy red with a centre of golden yellow.  With plain instructions for
its cultivation and management. Illustrated.  8pp., title page vignette, 2 text illustrations.  A very good copy, disbound.
12mo.  E[dward] Lloyd. [1854].      £25.00

~ Published in the series of 'Lloyd's Cheap Treatises on Popular Flowers'. Scarce, WorldCat records the BL copy only.

ANON.  The Cultivation of the Verbena: with instructions for its treatment during winter. To which is added the cultivation and management of
the hollycock.  With its uses as an article of domestic economy. 8pp., 2 full page illustrations within the text.  A very good copy, disbound.
12mo.  E[dward] Lloyd. [1854].      £25.00

~ Published in the series of 'Lloyd's Cheap Treatises on Popular Flowers'. Scarce, WorldCat records the BL copy only.

ANON. The Cultivation of The Picotee: to which is added the Cultivation of Vines in Pots.  8pp., engraved title-vignette and two engraved
illustrations within the text.  A very good copy, disbound.
12mo.  E. Lloyd. [1854].      £25.00

~ Published in the series of 'Lloyd's Cheap Treatises on Popular Flowers'. Scarce, WorldCat records the BL copy only.



LINDSAY, W. Lauder.  A Popular History of British Lichens, comprising an Account of their Structure, Reproduction, Uses, Distribution, and
Classification.  First edition.  xxxii, 352pp., half-title., 22 coloured plates. A near fine copy in original dark green pebble grain gilt cloth. Clean
nick to the head of the spine.  Presentation label on the inner front board from the Liverpool Naturalists Field Club, to Mrs T[homas] Gibson for
‘a botanical collection’, signed by Joseph Dickinson.
8vo. Lovell Reeve.  1856.      £85.00

~ The Gibsons were well-known local botanists, and both contributed to the Liverpool Naturalists Field Club which writing in its report
for1863-1865 noted that: To Mr. Thomas Gibson, Sen., however, a final word of tribute must here be accorded. Entering the field of
botanical research at a time of life when most campaigners, satisfied or not with fairly-won honours, feel disposed to resign into younger
bands the more arduous exercises of the pursuit, this gentleman has " borne " the burden and heat of the day " most indefatigably ; and his
eminent success in this as in other branches of Natural History, attests his discriminating abilities, and unmistakably crowns him as the
acknowledged victor in our late campaigns.”



[DOYLE, Martin., pseud of William Hickey].  Agricultural Class Book; or how best to
cultivate a small farm and garden: together with hints on domestic economy. Published
by direction of the Commissioners of National Education in Ireland. viii, [1], 10-317,
[1], [2]pp adverts., half-title., woodcut illustrations in the text. A very good copy in
original blind stamped and gilt lettered cloth.  Some slight fading.
8vo.  Dublin: Alex. Thom & Sons.  1858.                        

£75.00

~ “William Hickey established a non-denominational agricultural seminary on
the estate of Mr Samuel Boyce at Bannow, C. Wexford. [He] produced many
pamphlets under the pseudonym Martin Doyle.. [which] attempted to instil a
scientific understanding of agriculture in place of the traditional, barborous



methods of the rural poor.” ref: O’Connell, Helen. Ireland the and Fiction of Improvement. Oxford, 2006. 

ELEY, Henry.  Geology in the Garden; Or, the Fossils in the Flint Pebbles. With Illustrations.  First edition.
viii, 212pp., half-title., 12 plates, 2 maps, and 2 section plates.  A very good copy bound in original blind
stamped and gilt lettered dark green cloth.  Later owner’s name on the front-end-paper. Scarce. 
8vo.  Bell and Daldy. London. 1859.                                                           

       £95.00

~ The Reverend Henry Eley was a little-known Victorian cleric, the Vicar of Broomfield, Essex.  His
book describes and illustrates, with his own drawings engraved by J R Jobbins, many foraminifera
preserved in flint, which are some of the first recorded Upper Cretaceous foraminifera from south east
England. Jones & Parker thought well enough of his work to review Eley's material in 1872. Eley's
collection is preserved in The Natural History Museum, London.  There are references to Charles
Darwin in the text. 



ITALIAN FLOWER COLLECTION.  Two small stitched paper volumes of dried flowers and leaves, collected 1859-1864 on a tour of Italy &
Switzerland.  One has 22 pages with specimens, and the other 6 pages.  All are captioned and dated, and conclude with “Palm blessed by the
Pope, Palm Sunday 1864.”  In very good condition, and a remarkable survival in the original paper wrappers.
210mm x 132mm.  1859-1864.    £220.00



BALFOUR, John Hutton.  Outlines of Botany designed for Schools and Colleges. Second edition. xvi,
712, [4]pp adverts., half-title., 595 figures in the text. A very good copy in bright original blind and
gilt stamped dark green cloth.
8vo. Edinburgh: Adam and Charles Black.  1862.          £65.00

~ John Hutton Balfour (1808-1884), nicknamed "Woody Fibre", was Regius Professor of
Botany at Glasgow University from 1841 to 1845. He was awarded an LLD in 1879.

Born in Edinburgh, Balfour studied at the Universities of St Andrews and Edinburgh,
graduating MD from the latter in 1836 and setting up in private practice. He was a founder
member of the Botanical Society of Edinburgh in 1836 and lectured on Botany in the city. In
1841, he was invited to fill the Regius Chair at Glasgow.

Balfour was closely involved in laying out the new Botanic Gardens in the city's West End and
brought his herbarium with him from Edinburgh. In October 1845, however, he returned to the
capital as Professor of Medicine and Botany at the University of Edinburgh and he was
subsequently appointed Regius Professor of Botany, Keeper of the Royal Botanic Garden and
Queen's Botanist in Scotland. 



ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS, Regent’s Park.  An admission ticket to the Gardens, for two persons on a Sunday.  In very good condition, and the
handwritten details have not been entered.  Printed on blue tinted paper.
110mm x 138mm.  c1865.         £45.00 + vat

~ During the nineteenth century, pressure from the expansion of London raised concerns in Parliament about the need to provide public
open space for recreation, and in 1836 the general public were allowed into sections of the Park for two days of the week. By the 1860s it
was attracting thousands of Londoners all year round. 


